

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1973rd REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON APRIL 24, 2019 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON

SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 19-140

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE CULTURAL PROPERTY INVENTORY AS OF CALENDAR YEAR 2017 OF THE TOURISM AFFAIRS OFFICE AS OFFICIAL LIST OF THE BAGO CITY'S CULTURAL PROPERTIES AND TO FAVORABLY ENDORSE THE SAME TO THE NATIONAL COMMISSION ON CULTURE AND THE ARTS.

WHEREAS, Indorsement dated April 23, 2019 from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to this Honorable body, the letter request of Mrs. Rosseni G. Mina, STOO, to adopt the Cultural Property Inventory as of Calendar Year 2017 of the Tourism Affairs Office as Official List of the Bago City's Cultural Properties and to favorably endorse the same to the National Commission on Culture and the Arts:

WHEREAS, this request is mandated by Republic Act 10066 or the National Cultural Heritage Act of 2009 and one of its objective is "to protect, preserve, conserve and promote the nation's cultural heritage, its property and histories, and the ethnicity of local communities";

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to favorably act on said request;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Marina Javellana-Yao, duly seconded by SP Members Carl Benedict Y. Baylon, Ma. Josefa Y. Matti, Danilo U. Famoso, Ma. Femmy A. Martir, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to adopt the Cultural Property Inventory as of Calendar Year 2017 of the Tourism Affairs Office as Official List of the Bago City's Cultural Properties and to favorably endorse the same to the National Commission on Culture and the Arts.

ATTESTED:

RAMÓN D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

VICENTE D. MESIAS

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ Oity Secretary Designate